### 507606085 11/18/2022

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7652976

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOSEPH HARRIS	11/10/2022
PAUL ANGEL	11/09/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INDUSTROM POWER LLC	
Street Address:	10227 SAGEMARK DRIVE	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77089	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62814821
Application Number:	17430390

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 17132633010

Email: docket@amatongmccoy.com
Correspondent Name: AMATONG MCCOY LLC

Address Line 1: 801 CONGRESS AVE., SUITE 215

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	INDU-1000US0	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL S. MCCOY	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael S. McCoy/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/18/2022	

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=INDU-1000(US-PROV-PCT) - Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=INDU-1000(US-PROV-PCT) - Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=INDU-1000(US-PROV-PCT) - Executed Assignment#page3.tif source=INDU-1000(US-PROV-PCT) - Executed Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 507606085 REEL: 061822 FRAME: 0429

source=INDU-1000(US-PROV-PCT) - Executed Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 061822 FRAME: 0430

#### ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

WHEREAS, we, Joseph Harris, a citizen of the United States of America, having a mailing address of 10227 Sagemark Drive, Houston, TX 77089 and Paul Angel, a citizen of the United States of America, having a mailing address of 1103 Valley Commons Drive, Huffman, TX 77336 (hereinafter "Assignors"), are the inventors and owners of a certain new and useful invention(s) and improvement(s) (hereinafter "Invention") entitled "Compact Axial Turbine for High Density Working Fluid", as set forth in U.S. Application for Letters of Patent of the United States, already filed on August 12, 2021, as U.S. Application No. 17/430,390 ("Utility Application"), PCT International Application No. PCT/US2020/21260, filed on March 5, 2020 ("PCT Application"), and Provisional U.S. Application for Letters of Patent of the United States, filed on March 6, 2019, as U.S. Application No. 62/814,821 ("Provisional Application").

WHEREAS, Industrom Power LLC, a limited liability company, organized under and pursuant to the laws of the state of Texas having its principal place of business at 10227 Sagemark Drive, Houston, TX 77089 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignor's right, title and interest in and to said Invention, and in and to any United States or corresponding foreign, international, or regional application (including any PCT International Application and any Regional Applications such as an EPO Patent Application) claiming or applied for (now or in the future) the Invention and any Letters Patent to be obtained therefor and thereon (to the extent any such right, title, and interest have not been previously acquired and transferred to Assignee).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his entire right, title and interest in and to:

(a) said Invention (as set forth above) and worldwide rights therein;

1 of 5

- (b) said Provisional Application;
- (c) said Utility Application;
- (d) said PCT Application;
- (e) any United States or corresponding foreign, regional (including any patent application filed with the European Patent Office) or international patent application claiming or applied for (now or in the future) the Inventions, or claiming priority to, or the benefit of the filing date of, (now or in the future) the Invention or any corresponding U.S., foreign, regional, or international application (including any PCT applications) related and directed to the Inventions, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and substitutions thereof; and
- any and all United States and foreign patents which shall issue on said (f) Invention or from any of the above-identified applications ((b) - (e)) including all reissues, reexaminations, renewals, divisions, continuations, and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions and all foreign countries, including the right to file applications for Letters Patent on said Invention in any and all foreign countries and any other patent office, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me, had this Assignment and sale not been made; and further, do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the right, authority, and/or permission to: claim priority to, or from, any said Provisional Application (e.g., claim the benefit of the filing date under the Paris Convention) or any other application identified above in (a) – (e), file any of the applications identified above in (b) – (e) in any patent office (or equal) in the world or jurisdiction, be granted any patent (or similar rights) arising from, or issued on, any of the applications identified in (b) - (e), and\or to be granted any patent (or similar rights) identified in (e) above, in any patent office in the world or jurisdiction.

INDU-1000US0

AND for the same consideration, each Assignor hereby represents and warrants to

Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution

and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen

to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, each Assignor is

a lawful owner of a right, title and interest in and to said invention and application for

Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that each

Assignor has good and full-right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the

manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, each Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to

and with Assignce, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that each Assignor will

sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required

to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters

Patent and applications for Letter Patent for said Invention, without charge to Assignee, its

successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in

connection with said Invention, or said Utility Application, or any proceeding in

connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said Invention in

any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable;

or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters

Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained

thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND each Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks

to issue (and any equivalent authority in the world in respect to any Patent identified above)

said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said Invention and the

Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal

representatives and assigns.

AND each Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on

this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to

3 of 5

PATENT REEL: 061822 FRAME: 0433 comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other Patent Office in foreign and other jurisdictions, for recordation of this document and:

## AMATONG MCCOY LLC

Michael S. McCoy U.S.P.T.O. Registration No.: 46,913

Alberto Q. Amatong, Jr. U.S.P.T.O. Registration No.: 41,580

Jason A. Walls U.S.P.T.O. Registration No.: 64,012

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

<u>INVENTORS:</u>	
Carl Ve	9.4./
Paul Angel	
(Assignor)	

Date: 9 Nov 2022

Jøseply Harris (Assignor)

Date: 10 NOV 2022

# AGREED AND ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNEE:

INUSTROM POWER LLC 10227 Sagemark Drive

Houston/1 77089

Signature

Paul R. Angel Printed Name

Chief Executive Officer

Title

5 of 5